

15 CS DJ ADJ 1028/25
DINESH KUMAR Vs. HARI KANWAR

02.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arjun Rana, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.
Ms. Subhaga, Ms. Heena and Sh. Sagar, Ld. Counsel
for Defendant no.1.

Vakalatnam has been filed on behalf of defendant
no.1.

Postal receipts alongwith tracking report have been
filed on behalf of the plaintiff indicating that summons were
served on proforma defendant no.2 and proforma defendant no.3.

Defendant no.2 has also been served by way of
ordinary process.

Defendant no.3 Sumitra has been served through her
husband Jai Bhagwan by way of ordinary process.

Defendant no.4 Sunita has been served by way of
Whats App, but the screenshot has not been filed. Let same be
filed or in the alternative, fresh service be carried out and
screenshots be filed.

Defendant no.5 has also been served by way of
Whats App. Screenshots have been filed showing double tick.

Ordinary process sent to defendant no.5 has been
received back unserved.

Defendant no.6 Rekha has also been served by way
of Whats App. Screenshots have been filed showing double tick.

Defendant no.7 Dheeraj Kumar has also been served
by way of Whats App. Screenshots have been filed showing
double tick.

Now only defendant no.4 is required to be served afresh and screenshots are required to be filed. All remaining defendants are served.

Therefore, let their presence be awaited for 17.02.2026.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/02.12.2025