

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. Arjun Rana, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.
Ms. Priyanka Yadav and Ms. Subhaga Gera, Ld. Counsel
with Defendant no.1.

Defendant no.1 seems to be the sole contesting defendant in
the present case and other defendants are proforma defendants.

WS has been filed by the defendant no.1. Physical copy
filed on 17.02.2026 itself.

Application for condonation of delay.

There is an application for condonation of delay. Delay is of
83 days. Let reply be filed to the same. Copy be supplied afresh.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he is not
opposing the application for condonation of delay if the defendant is
being put to terms for the delay caused.

Since the delay is of 83 days and is substantial and in view
of the fair concession given by the counsel for plaintiff, the application is
allowed, subject to payment of costs of Rs.3,000/- to the plaintiff. WS is
taken on record.

Application is disposed off.

List the application for interim relief for arguments on
05.05.2026.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/24.03.2026